

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: NAVISTAR DIESEL ENGINE)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY)
LITIGATION)

Case No. 11 C 2496
MDL NO. 2223

This Document Relates to: All Cases

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Factual and Procedural Background	2
	A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	2
	B. The Litigation.....	3
	C. The Settlement	5
	D. Release	8
	E. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards.....	9
	F. Class Notice	9
	G. Notice to Attorneys General	9
	H. Opt-Outs and Objections.....	10
	I. Claims Process	10
III.	Argument and Authorities.....	11
	A. The Court should grant Final Approval.....	11
	1. The Settlement consideration is fair in light of the strengths and weaknesses of Plaintiffs’ claims.	12
	a. The Settlement provides Plaintiffs 40–50% of the full value of their claims.	12
	b. The Settlement benefits equal or exceed Plaintiffs’ net expected benefits from continued litigation.....	14
	c. The Settlement is fair in light of results in similar cases.	17
	2. Settlement avoids what would likely be a long, complex, and expensive trial.	18
	3. Class Member reaction to the Settlement has been overwhelmingly positive.....	19
	4. Competent counsel support the Settlement.....	20

5.	The Settlement was the product of full discovery and hard-fought litigation and negotiations.....	21
B.	The notice plan satisfies Due Process and has been successfully implemented.....	23
C.	The scope of the release is appropriate.....	23
D.	Certification of the settlement class is proper.....	25
1.	Numerosity—Rule 23(a)(1).....	26
2.	Commonality—Rule 23(a)(2).....	26
3.	Typicality—Rule 23(a)(3).....	26
4.	Adequacy of Representation—Rule 23(a)(4).....	27
5.	Predominance—Rule 23(b)(3).....	27
IV.	Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 25

Arreola v. Godinez,
546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) 27

Barragan v. Evanger’s Dog & Cat Food Co., Inc.,
259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 26

Brunson v. La.-Pac. Corp.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D.S.C. 2011)..... 23

Chavez v. Don Stoltzner Mason Contractor, Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 450 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 26, 28

De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.,
713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) 26

EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) 11

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 11, 21, 22

Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Village of Addison,
988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 12, 15, 21, 22

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 18, 20

In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 14

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
110 F. Supp. 2d 676 (N.D. Ill. 2000),
aff’d 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 24

<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Lundell v. Dell, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-3970, 2006 WL 3507938 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006)	14
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	25
<i>Oswald v. McGarr</i> , 620 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	12, 14, 15
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Schmidt v. Smith & Wollensky LLC</i> , 268 F.R.D. 323 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	25
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Sprint Commc’n Co.</i> , No. 99-cv-3844, 2003 WL 103010 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2003)	23
<i>Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Vought v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 10-cv-2052, 2012 WL 4754723 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2012)	13
<i>Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	27
<i>Williams A. Ambulance, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-00776 (E.D. Tex.)	21

Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease, Inc.,
159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998) 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 9

RULES

FED R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*
